
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the North 
Devon Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  20 June 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 28th June, 2023 

 
A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am at Barnstaple Library meeting room to consider the 
following matters. 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chair and Vice-Chair must be 

County Councillors. 
  

3 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 (previously circulated). 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Item which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

5 Traffic Sensitive Routes Review (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/23/2). 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon 
 
6 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum  
 
 A Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum has been established by Devon Bus 

Enhanced Partnership Board under the new Enhanced Partnership arrangements 
(more information on the Travel Devon website:DevonBus Enhanced Partnership 
- Travel Devon). 
 
This would be an opportunity to share information, receive feedback and discuss 
relevant issues amongst stakeholder representatives. The Board has agreed that 
one representative from each Highways and Traffic Orders Committee (8 in total) 
should be appointed to the Forum to help ensure adequate geographical 
representation of elected Members. Other key stakeholders and interested parties 
will be invited to join the Forum.  
 
The date of the first meeting of the Forum was 9 February 2023.  The Forum will 
meet 3 times a year.  
 
RECOMMENDED that a representative from this Committee be appointed. 
  

7 Barnstaple Longbridge Juncrtion Scheme (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/40). 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South 
 
8 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 13 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/41). 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon 
 
9 Activities of Dragon Patchers across Devon for last financial year  
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Biederman has requested 

that the Committee consider this matter. 
 
 
  

https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/devonbus-enhanced-partnership/
https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/devonbus-enhanced-partnership/
https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/devonbus-enhanced-partnership/


10 Road to Heanton village from Chivenor Cross  
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor R Knight has requested that 

the Committee consider this matter. 
  

11 Parking on Road top of hill leaving Bishops Tawton towards Barnstaple  
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor R Knight has requested that 

the Committee consider this matter. 
  

 STANDING ITEMS 
  

12 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews  
 
 An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 

reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme. 
  

13 Delegated Powers (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/42). 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon 
 
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
14 Future Meetings  
 
 2 October 2023 and 6 February 2024. 

  
 PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE 

TAKE
[...]
ll are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 

 
 

CET/23/2 
All Highways and Traffic Orders Committees  
January-April 2023 
 

Traffic Sensitive Streets Review 2023 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport  

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Committee notes that Devon County Council propose to 
undertake a full review of the traffic sensitive streets network across the county.  
 
2) Background 
Devon County Council has a legal duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004/Section 59 
New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 to Co-ordinate works activities on the road network.  
As part of this duty, a power is afforded to Devon County Council to enable the designation 
of certain streets as ‘Traffic Sensitive’.  When a street is designated ‘Traffic Sensitive’, 
timings of works can be better regulated to ensure the free flow of traffic so far as 
reasonably practicable through the council’s Permit for Works Scheme.  E.g. Restrict works 
on Topsham Road, Exeter during peak traffic flow 
[...]
rategic-plan  
 
This proposal helps network management and aims to keep traffic flowing.  It also reducing 
idling traffic for lengthily queues at road works sites, reducing the amount of CO2 emitted 
into the atmosphere.  The following areas of the strategic plan are drivers for this review: 
 
• Respond to the climate emergency. 
• Help communities be safe, connected and resilient. 
 
7) Financial Considerations 
There are no additional costs as the review will be undertaken by existing highway staff. 
 
8) Legal Considerations 
This change is required to remain compliant with Devon County Council’s duties under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004 and ensure our Permit for Works Scheme remains lawful in 
its application.  
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/


 

 
 

9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
This review will offer a method of better managing road works and give controls for idling 
traffic.  The environmental impacts are therefore positive and in line with Devon County 
Council’s Carbon Plan objectives. 
 
10) Equality Considerations 
No areas have been identified.  Project is operating to standard designation tolerances and 
will be implemented consistently across the county. 
 
11) Risk Management Considerations  
The recent DfT consultation indicates that local authorities would have reduced powers for 
designating routes that impact on winter gritting locations, tourist areas and special events.  
(To be confirmed if this will proceed).  This may result in Devon having to deregulate some 
of the existing traffic sensitive routes.  This will be led by statutory changes to regulations.  
 
The proposed review aims to help identify the areas where powers may be reduced so 
Devon can consider other forms of designations/education to minimise the impacts on end 
road users.  
 
12) Summary  
This review is required for 2 purposes: 
 
• To ensure Devon’s traffic sensitive network is in line with network changes and reflects 

the current traffic choices of our communities. 
• To ensure compliance with statutory changes. 

 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper  Nil 
Date  
File Reference 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Victoria Walsh 
Telephone:  01392 3831302 
Address:  Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
 
vw040123alh 
sc/cr/Traffic Sensitive Streets Review 2023 
02  050123 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5





CET/23/40 
North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
28 June 2023 
 
Barnstaple Longbridge Junction Scheme 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the scheme shown in Appendix 1 is approved in principle for public 

consultation; and 
(b) subject to the outcomes of public consultation, the necessary Traffic 

Regulation Orders are advertised; 
(c) the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 

delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member to make amendments to the scheme details for a preferred 
scheme for approval at a future meeting of Devon County Council’s 
Cabinet. 

2) Summary 
The scheme aims to improve pedestrian and cycle facilities through the Longbridge 
Junction by rationalising vehicle movements through this junction and the Station 
Road Roundabout to make crossings easier for people walking, wheeling and cycling 
to and from the town centre. 
 
The scheme removes the left turn for vehicles from the Longbridge to Seven 
Brethren Bank and the right turn from the opposite approach.  This allows for the 
removal of all traffic signals and the replacement of only one signalised crossing of 
the main A3125 at the end of the Longbridge. 
 
This report seeks in principle support for the scheme shown in Appendix 1 to be 
consulted upon with the public including key stakeholders. 

3) Introduction 
The recently approved Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for 
Barnstaple with Bideford and Northam identifies a high priority route for cycling 
between Roundswell and Pilton via the Longbridge.  Public consultation on this was 
very positive with 110 out of 131 responses (84%) supporting the entire route.  
However, the consultation did not provide the level of detail to understand what 
specific improvements could be achieved at the junctions to support increased 
walking, wheeling and cycling. 
 
Subject to HATOC approval, a public consultation on the proposed scheme will take 
place.  The outcomes of this will influence any amendments to the design, ahead of a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet decision to approve the works including cost of the scheme. The aims are to 
commence works in 2024. 
 
The scheme will play a vital role in enabling active travel, helping to keep people 
healthy and reduce greenhouse gas emissions from transport.  This will also aid with 
the government’s aim for 50% of short urban trips to be by walking or wheeling by 
2030. 
 
The existing junction arrangement significantly hinders ease of access for walking, 
wheeling and cycling between the rail station, retail park and the town centre (see 
Appendix 2).  The Longbridge Junction signals are beyond their design life and the 
bulbs used are no longer manufactured.  These signals need upgrading by being 
replaced with more modern designs, or as proposed – removed entirely. This is 
therefore an opportunity to address both a critical maintenance pressure while also 
delivering an enhancement in active travel infrastructure in the town. 

4) Proposal 
Approval is sought in principle for the scheme shown on plan 21163-03-00 in 
Appendix 1 which is a preliminary design that has been subject to stage one roa
[...]
 parallel crossing (zebra for pedestrians 
and cyclists). 

• To the east is the link to the town centre over the Longbridge.  This is one of the 
busiest walking and cycling routes in the area, but is constrained by the width of 
the bridge.  The footways are 1.8m at their narrowest (in the middle of the bridge) 
and cyclists have to use the carriageway with a large volume of vehicles.  This is 
part of the NCN3 route and official link to NCN27 (Tarka Trail to Braunton). 

 
Traffic counts have shown the following number of users on the Longbridge: 
 
Thursday 13th October 2022 
 

Towards Town Centre Towards Seven Brethren 
Total Peak Hour 

 
Peak Hour Total 

2,522 291 (4pm to 5pm) Pedestrians 268 (3pm to 4pm) 2,391 
115 Cycles on footway 109 
163 

48 (8am to 9am) 
Cycles on road 

52 (3pm to 4pm) 
198 

8,696 891 (5pm to 6pm) Vehicles 755 (4pm to 5pm, 
and 5pm to 6pm) 

7,535 

 
Further modelling work is taking place and more detailed analysis will be provided as 
part of the public consultation and any future reports for decision making purposes. 
 
The road network in this area is already congested at peak times, and there is 
insufficient room to create additional road space for vehicle capacity.  With the 
additional level of housing approved to be built and more planned, a ‘decide and 
provide’ approach is to be taken in this area instead of the more traditional ‘predict 
and provide’ approach.  This means that to cater for new growth, it is decided how 
travel should take place and provision made for that, instead of predicting how many 
people want to drive and providing for that.  If proper walking and cycling links are 
provided, people will use it for everyday trips. 
 
The proposal has been designed in accordance with the principles of the current 
guidance on walking and cycling LTN1/20.  This includes that routes should be safe, 
direct, coherent, attractive and comfortable. 
 
With traffic growth constrained due to existing queues and delays in the peak 
periods, additional growth in the town needs to be accommodated through reducing 
the need to travel and improving pedestrian and cycle links.  Peak hour pedestrian 
flows are near to 300, and this is expected to continue to grow along with cycling 
numbers as development expands. Improving access will also attract more people to 
consider walking, wheeling or cycling for shorter-distance journeys.  In accordance 
with guidance LTN1/20 this level of active travel would require segregated pedestrian 
and cyclist links, and this scheme has been designed with some segregated facilities 
and can easily be adapted to fit with any future plans to enhance accessibility for 
pedestrians and cyclists using the Longbridge. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



5) Options/Alternatives 
The only other alternative option is a simple replacement of the existing traffic signals 
by the traffic signals team, which would continue to create barriers for people 
walking, wheeling and cycling through needing to navigate a circuitous route 
involving multiple, inconvenient crossings. 
 
The proposed scheme could be considered a phase 1 of a possible larger scheme 
that would involve potential upgrades to the Longridge on the upstream side; 
however, this would require significant external funding.  The improvements 
described in this report are beneficial as a standalone scheme and has been 
designed to adapt to any future enhancements on the Longbridge. 

6) Consultations 
Consultation was carried out on the principle of improved cycle and pedestrian 
facilities between the Hospital and Roundswell as part of the approved Barnstaple 
with Bideford and Northam Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and were 
well supported.  Those consultations did not consider detailed proposals described in 
this report. 
 
The recommendation is to carry out a public consultation on this scheme. 

7) Financial Considerations 
The estimated cost of the scheme will be finalised following public 
[...]
f people’s lives impacts on their health, including the quality of 
transport infrastructure.  Enabling active travel, especially walking and cycling, can 
reduce length of time lived in ill health, and reduce premature death.  By increasing 
opportunities to use active travel we can enable people to become active as part of 
their everyday life.  People in the most deprived areas can find themselves 
marginalised with reduced mobility options where they are limited in choice for 
transport – this can impact on their health.  Providing additional options through 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



active travel provides more choice and opportunities to level up access and improve 
population health. 

12) Summary 
Approval is sought for approval in principle of the scheme to go to public 
consultation. There are significant health and active travel benefits by improving 
pedestrian and cycle facilities through the Longbridge Junction. Rationalising vehicle 
movements through this junction and at the Station Road Roundabout enables fewer 
crossing and more direct, convenient routes for walking, wheeling and cycling.  
 
The scheme proposed changes to the road network and the removal of almost all 
traffic signals at this junction will be funded mostly by section 106 contributions and 
will deliver maintenance budget savings by removing equipment from the highway. 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Division:  Barnstaple South  
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Matt Collins 
Telephone: 01271 388510 
Address:  Taw View, Barnstaple 
 
Barnstaple Longbridge Junction Scheme - Final 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 to CET/23/40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Appendix 2 to CET/23/40: Existing layout and crossing facilities 
 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 7



CET/23/41 
North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
28 June 2023 
 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a) note the work on the local waiting restriction programme; and 
(b) agree the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
2) Background 
In October 2022, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the area was 
collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by officers and proposals 
drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair 
before they were advertised from 23 February until 16 March 2023. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix 1 and the associated plans 
have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3) Consultations/Representations 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s response are 
shown in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
Following advertisement: 
 
• Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 
• Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report with 

recommendations for each location. 
 
4) Strategic Plan  
The restrictions proposed support the priorities in the Strategic Plan as they aim to improve 
road safety to improve health and wellbeing and to better manage traffic and parking in the 
areas to respond to the climate emergency and support sustainable economic recovery. 
 
5) Financial Considerations 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by Local Transport Plan grant. 
 
There is a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee Area, this 
will be approximately £1,500.  In addition, the c
[...]
           NO WAITING AT ANY TIME  - PROPOSED

11

1

L TWRS

CAPERN CLOSE

WRAFTON ROAD

PPG STA

SPORTS ARENA

                            NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

WRAFTON ROAD

Page 49





 

 
 

CET/23/42 
North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
2 May 2023 
 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
That the Committee be asked to note the report 
 
2) Summary 
In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 7 July 2021 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers 
since the last meeting. 
 
3) Actions on Advertised Traffic Schemes 
Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation 
with the Chair and local County Councillors.  Details of these matters are listed below. 
 

Location Proposal  Action 
North Walk, 
Lynton 

Weight restriction on 
bridge over cliff 
railway 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved and changes 
implemented following consultation with 
Local County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Barnstaple – 
St Marys Road 

Introduction of 
disabled parking bays 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved and changes 
implemented following consultation with 
Local County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Mole Ridge 
Way, South 
Molton 

Introduction of No 
Waiting At Any Time 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved and changes 
implemented following consultation with 
Local County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

North Devon Experimental 
amendment to 
Restrictions for E-
Scooter Trial 
(and decision not to 
continue experiment 
at the end of the 18 
month period) 


Minutes of the meeting


1 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

28/06/23 
 

 

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

28 June 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), C Leaver (Vice-Chair), F Biederman, P Crabb, 
A Davis, P Henderson, P Maskell, I Roome, D Knight, R Knight, L Spear and 
I Cowling 
 
  

* 36   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Yabsley and Leaver be elected Chair and Vice-
Chair respectively for the ensuing year. 
  

* 37   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 38   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There were no items raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 39   Traffic Sensitive Routes Review 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/2) on the Traffic Sensitive Streets 
Review 2023. 
  
It was noted that the Council had a statutory duty to co-ordinate works 
activities on the road network, which included the power to enable the 
designation of certain streets as ‘traffic sensitive’.  Such designation allowed 
works on a road to be better regulated to ensure the free flow of traffic. 
  
The Review was required for two purposes: 
 

• To ensure Devon’s traffic sensitive network was in line with network 
changes and reflected the current traffic choices of our communities. 

• To ensure compliance with statutory changes. 
 

Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
 
• Officers agreed to provide Members with the previous route list 

following the last review. 
• Concern at the lack of co-ordination of planned work between the 

Council and the utility companies and Officers confirmed they were in 



2 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
28/06/23 

 
talks with the utility companies to ensure the correct sequence of 
works.   

• Concern at incorrect information on the website impacting road users 
relating to road closures, but Officers clarified that the website showed 
the correct legal status of any works at the time. 

• Officers confirmed that it was the entire road network that was being 
reviewed. 

  
Members were happy to note the report. 
  

* 40   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Committee noted the establishment of the Bus Users and Stakeholders 
(BUS) Forum by the Devon Bus Enhanced Partnership Board under the new 
Enhanced Partnership arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Maskell be appointed to the Bus Users and 
Stakeholders (BUS) Forum as the Committee’s representative. 
   

* 41   Barnstaple Longbridge Junction Scheme 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/40) and presentation given on the 
Barnstaple Longbridge Junction Scheme.   
  
In summary, the scheme aimed to improve pedestrian and cycle facilities 
through the Longbridge Junction by rationalising vehicle movements through 
the junction and the Station Road Roundabout to make crossings easier for 
people walking, wheeling and cycling to and from the town centre. 
  
The Committee’s approval was sought for approval in principle for the scheme 
to go to public consultation. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

•     It was hoped that the ‘green’ areas shown on the map could be 
maintained by the town council under existing schemes. 

•     Members suggested it would aid traffic flow if the scheme were to 
include a No right turn from the Halfords car park; and also a 
suggestion of allowing traffic to exit out of the north end of the Pets at 
Home car park. 

•     The re-design of Longbridge was currently being looked at, but would 
require significant funding. 

  
It was noted that further modelling work was taking place and a more detailed 
analysis would be provided as part of the consultation and any future reports 
for decision making purposes. 
  



3 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

28/06/23 
 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Leaver, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a)  the scheme shown in Appendix I is approved in principle for public 

consultation; 
  
(b)  subject to the outcomes of public consultation, the necessary Traffic 

Regulation Orders are advertised; and 
  
(c)  the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 

delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of this Committee and 
the local Member to make amendments to the scheme details for a 
preferred scheme for approval at a future meeting of the Council’s 
Cabinet. 

   
* 42   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/41) on the statutory consultation on the 
restrictions proposed in the North Devon area, as part of the local waiting 
restrictions programme.   
  
The proposals had been advertised from 23 February until 16 March 2023 
and summarised in Appendix I of the Report.   
  
The respective local Member commented on each proposal. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman 
and 
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a)  that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and 
  
(b)  that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to the Report be     
agreed, subject to: 
  
       (i)    that the proposals relating to Old Torrington Road, Sticklepath be 

dropped. 
  
       (ii)   the site meeting for Victoria Lawn, Barnstaple also include Councillor 

Leaver, as the District Councillor for the area.  
   

* 43   Activities of Dragon Patchers across Devon for last financial year 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23 Councillor Biederman had asked that 
the Committee consider this matter. 
  



4 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
28/06/23 

 
Members noted the following: 
  

•     Officers would re-send to Members a copy of the Cabinet report which 
was sent to them on 4 May, showing future works of the dragon 
patcher, together with the forward programme for approximately four 
months in advance. 

•     There had been an unprecedented number of pothole defects reported 
during January-March that had had to be repaired in whatever 
conditions to avoid the risk of litigation.  It was now hoped to start triage 
patching, subject to demand. 

•     Officers now had a comprehensive record of the location of drains, 
when cleaning was due and any defects, which would now be picked 
up. 

•     Officers would circulate the programme showing where jetting was to 
be carried out, but it was a flexible programme governed by demand. 

•     Officers would also provide information on the Government’s additional 
£9.4 million announced at the Spring Budget to help tackle the backlog 
of potholes in Devon. 

  
* 44   Road to Heanton village from Chivenor Cross 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 23 Councillor R Knight had asked that the 
Committee consider this matter.   
  
Councillor Maskell reported that about a year ago a site meeting had taken 
place to address the issues at this location, by adding it to a section 106 
agreement, with a request for the lane to be made one way to stop the volume 
of traffic coming out of the new development.  The development had not yet 
commenced.  
  

* 45   Parking on Road top of hill leaving Bishops Tawton towards Barnstaple 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23 Councillor R Knight had asked that the 
Committee consider this matter. 
  
Councillor R Knight was concerned at the volume of potholes and the unsafe 
parking of vans particularly on the corner of this road, and the problem with 
pavement parking. 
  
Officers confirmed that currently pavement parking was not illegal; that the 
police had powers to deal with obstruction; and that driving on footways was 
an offence also, for the police to enforce. 
  

* 46   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to 
the North Devon district. 
  



5 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

28/06/23 
 

 

* 47   Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/42) on delegated decisions taken since 
the last meeting. 
  
Members’ voiced concern as to the North Devon District Council proposal 
relating to the experimental e-scooter trial and lack of consultation.  It seemed 
the trial was now to be rolled-out in Braunton.  Concern was for people being 
unable to hear the e-scooters and of their use particularly on the Tarka Trail. 
  
Officers clarified that the Department for Transport had given approval on a 
trial basis only for the use of e-scooters around the North Devon district. 
Users of the e-scooters would be verified by driving licence and registered via 
the Zipp Mobility app.  Other private e-scooters were illegal and could be 
seized by the police. All routes would be controlled by traffic orders. Reports 
of misuse on Zipp e-scooters could be made here: 
https://www.zippmobility.com/reporting. 
   

* 48   Future Meetings 
 
2 October 2023 and 6 February 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm 

 

https://www.zippmobility.com/reporting
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

